
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

: 
 
Committee:  

People Overview Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 March 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  

The Agenda is attached. 
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 

this will be limited for health and safety reasons. If you wish to attend the meeting please 
email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk  to check that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on 
this link: 

 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/PeopleOverview30March2022  
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Members of the Committee 

Peggy Mullock (Chairman) 

Claire Wild (Vice Chairman) 
Roy Aldcroft 

Peter Broomhall 
David Evans 

Nat Green 

Ruth Houghton 
Hilary Luff 

Kevin Pardy 
Kevin Turley 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting): 

Carol Morgan Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC) 

Sian Lines Diocese of Hereford (CE) 
 
Substitute Members: 

Caroline Bagnall 
Roger Evans 

Dan Thomas 
David Vasmer 

Your Committee Officer is:  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/PeopleOverview30March2022


 
Ashley Kendrick  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 250893 
Email:   ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies and Substitutions  

 

To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Committee 
 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 
interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 

considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being 
considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance 

of the meeting. 
 

 
3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

The minutes of the last meeting, held on 17th November 2021 are attached for 
confirmation. 

 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 

been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5PM on Thursday 24th March 2022. 
 

 
5  Members' Question Time  

 
To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice. 
 

Deadline for notification: 5PM on Thursday 24th March 2022. 
 

 
6  Stepping Stones (Pages 5 - 20) 

 

Scrutiny of the Stepping Stones project, including: 

 

 Rationale for project 

 Objectives 

 Achievements to date 

Report from Sonya Miller, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care & 
Safeguarding 

 



Contact – 01743 254264 
 

 
7  Youth Services  

 
To: 
 

 Scrutinise implementation of recent review of youth services. 

 Examine the effectiveness of the changes resulting from the implementation 

of the review findings. 

 

Report from Francean Doyle – Early Help Management Team – TO FOLLOW 
 

Contact - 01743 258558 
 
 

8  Work Programme (Pages 21 - 38) 

 

Report of the Scrutiny Officer is attached 
  
Contact:  Danial Webb (Tel: 01743 258509) 

 
 

9  Date of Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the People Overview Committee will be held at 

10am on Monday 9th May 2022. 
 

 



 

 
 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 
10.00  - 11.45 am in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 250893 
 
Present  

Shropshire Councillors 
Councillor Peggy Mullock (Chairman) 

Councillors Claire Wild (Vice Chairman), Nat Green, Ruth Houghton, Hilary Luff and 
Kevin Pardy 

 
Co-Opted Members (Voting) 
 

 
Co-Opted Members (Voting) 

 
 
 
21 Apologies and Substitutions  

 

Apologies had been received from Sian Lines, Diocese of Hereford and Councillor 
David Evans (who then joined remotely). 

 
22 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
23 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That subject to a vote of thanks to Karen Bradshaw for her service being added, the 
minutes of the meetings held on 29 September 2021 be approved as a true record 

and signed by the Chair. 
 
24 Public Question Time  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
25 Members' Question Time  

 
 There were no questions received from members. 
 
26 Schools Rebuilding Programme  

 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 17 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 2 

 

Phil Wilson, Service Manager – Business Support – Learning and Skills, provided 
Members with an update on the Schools Rebuilding Programme; a ten year capital 

programme announced in June 2020 by the Prime Minister. 
 

Two local schools had been identified for either significant refurbishment or 
replacement as part of the programme which will see 500 schools being invested 
in; Belvidere School in Shrewsbury and St. Andrew’s CE Primary in Shifnal. 

Members were advised that a planning application for Belvidere was approved on 
31st March and it was hoped the works would be completed within 24 months. It 

was hoped St. Andrew’s would be completed by March 2024. 
 
There was much to be celebrated due to the investment in local schools, including 

a project at Meole Brace, Featherbed Lane, Bowbrook and Sundorne. 
 

 
 
27 School Exclusions  

 
Nathan Jones, Service Manager SEND, provided members with a report on the 

levels of permanent exclusions in Shropshire and how this compares to the national 
rates of exclusions, which has been increasing steadily since 2012. 
 

He advised members that the number of children being excluded who had special 
educational needs was above the national average; in 2020/2021, there were 75 

permanent exclusions  
 
Members noted: 

 Exclusions are used as a last resort 

 They have on impact on life chances and opportunities for gaining 

qualifications. 

 Costs per pupil range from £2,200 - £39,200 in addition to standard 

educational costs 

 There was now a focus on including and a review of processes to ensure 
access to full time education. 

 A new draft exclusions policy was at consultation stage 

 Collaborative working with different agencies is assisting in the 

understanding of factors driving behaviour in schools, providing resources to 
meet the needs of our children and enabling investment in their future. 

 Covid has had an impact on children’s social opportunities  

 There was a gap in support for teachers to develop a strategy to deal with 

behaviours in the classroom. 

 The School Improvement Team meet with schools to identify strengths and 
weaknesses in schools, pick up patterns and trends and look at alternatives 

to exclusion. 

 Schools would be held to account if it is felt exclusions were not being 

managed properly. 

 The vast majority of children who are excluded are already recipients of 

other services, such as social services. 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 17 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 3 

 

Members requested that exclusion training opportunities were made available for 
School Governors. 

 
Concern was raised regarding investment in the Tuition, Medical and Behaviour 

Support Service (TMBSS) and capacity. Members were advised that a new SEND 
free school in Bowbrook would alleviate pressures on organisations such as 
TMBSS. A defined integration plan would also allow spaces to be made available 

once placements had been found. 
 

Members further requested that a progress update was brought back to a future 
meeting with regards to investment and capacity at TMBSS.  

 
28 Corporate Parenting Panel  

 

Sonya Miller, Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding gave a 
presentation on the role of the Council as a Corporate Parent and highlighted the 
Corporate Parenting principles, including acting in the best interests of children, 

promoting the physical and mental health and wellbeing of those children and 
young people and making sure they have access to services. 

 
Members noted: 
 

• As corporate parents, all councillors should seek to stay informed about children 
in the council’s care, and care leavers. However, the establishment of a 

corporate parenting panel can provide a useful forum for regular, detailed 
discussion of issues, and a positive link with children in care councils and other 
forums. 

• Members of the corporate parenting panel can also use their position to raise 
awareness of the role amongst colleagues, and provide support to the lead 

member for children’s services 
 
Members were encouraged to sign the pledge which would be coming to a future 

full council meeting and support the Panel as their work was hugely important and 
extremely rewarding. It was also suggested that the Corporate Parenting principles 

are circulated to members in the new year. It was felt that members should be 
reminded of their responsibility as a Corporate Parent and that they continue to 
have responsibility to care leavers. 

 
Officers and Councillors were thanked for their support and the huge amount of 

work which had already taken place. 
  
 It was agreed that: 

 

 The Corporate Parenting Board returns to Scrutiny in 6 months – May 2022 

 The Chair presents a report of the performance progress and any areas of 
concern.  

 The Corporate Parenting Board presents a report that evidences the Virtual 

School and Sub Group progress against Priorities  

Page 3



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 17 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 4 

 

 The voice of young people is heard and demonstrate their influence on Service 
Development.  

 The Corporate Parenting Board will provide updates in relation to the areas for 
development.  

 The Corporate Parenting Board demonstrates activity and challenge of where 
the Board has held the partnership to account.  

 The Corporate Parenting Board reports of the achievements of children and 
young people.  

 The “Mind of My Own” app is shared with Members. 

 
29 Work Programme  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 

 To agree the proposed committee work programme attached as appendix 1. 
 

It was suggested that children as young carers be added to the work programme to 
see what support is available to them. 

 
30 Date of Next Meeting  

 

 
Members were reminded that the next meeting of the People Overview Committee 

will be held on Wednesday 19th January 2022 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



Stepping Stones Update
March 2022

People Overview Committee

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Purpose/Scope

The Project is based on the North Yorkshire No Wrong Door Project which successfully improved the 
safety and stability of children and young people by a right people, right place, right time approach

The purpose of the Stepping Stones project is to:

• Reduce the number of children requiring high cost residential placements - at start this was 65

• Total saving/avoidance targets of £6.285 million

• Increase the number of children being able to safely return to live with their family or a foster family

• Provide a holistic, psychologically informed approach which provides wrap around, individualised 
support to children, young people and adults in families

• Reframe the view and use of residential care, where essential to a short term intervention rather 
than long term solution

• Address issues of placement availability and quality – National issue.

P
age 6



The Stepping S
[...]
w to 
engage families, Team Teach Training, Solihull Approach and DDP training.

The Stepping Stones model is a holistic, psychologically 
informed approach which provides wrap around, 
customised support for children, young people and 
adults.

P
age 9



Phased Approach – Original Project Plan
Project is managed by a Project Manager, with a Steering Group chaired 
by the Project Sponsor, and reports into Residential Children’s Board.
Phase 1 – 2021-22
• Recruitment to specific key roles 
• Development of pathways to access support
• Implementation of robust outreach therapeutic model, building on successful 

Havenbrook outreach model, including building work. 
• Recruitment of therapeutic foster carers
Phase 2- 2022-24
• Development of physical hub (including use of a Residential care home to support 

the project- dependencies with the Residential Growth Project)
• Progress work to step children down and out of care
• Monitor outcomes for children and cost avoidance savings for the service

P
age 10



Phase 1 Milestones Achieved
Milestones - Phase 1
Setting up the Stepping 
Stones Hub Team

Recruitment and employment of a range of posts to structure the team at the hub. 80% achieved

Training the Stepping Stones 
Hub Team

Training the recruited members of the team in a range of therapeutic approaches to
facilitate an integrative model of working with children to address their traumas,
needs and behaviours. And design a programme of training for new staff.

80% achieved

Facilitating pathways into 
the project

producing a clear process for the pathway for children at all stages of need –
approaching care, on the edge of care and in care onto the project.

80% achieved

Formulating the Stepping 
Stones Therapeutic 
Approach

Designing an integrative therapeutic model which will provide wrap around support
for young people, families and foster carers.

80% achieved

Conversion of buildings at 
Havenbrook

Conversion of buildings at Havenbrook for outreach work t
[...]
ement moves through the system.

• Stepping Stones hold fortnightly hub meetings with partner agencies including, 
health, education, police and housing, the aim being, to share information in a 
timely manner about those families that have received consultations for 
Stepping Stones, and ensure that either via sign posting from our colleagues, or 
up-skilling of our outreach team we are able to access the right service and 
support at the right time for our families

P
age 16



Future Developments
• Build on the success of the Model – significantly upscale it.
• The Upscale of the project to enable more children and Families to be 

reached, targeting those currently in residential care.
• Ensure the upscale is across the multi-agency partnership, in particular Health 

- to ensure a Trauma Informed Practice Model that is supported by a clinical 
expertise.

• Focus on prevention of escalation – a joined up approach. Use of Data 
Intelligence to predict and target the right children & families.

• Be a Local Authority that delivers on the vision that children are best cared for 
at home, where safe to do so, or within an alternative family environment.

• Reduce the number of children from High Cost Residential Placement from 64 
to 15 (aspirational) 20 – 25 (achievable) over 5 years.

P
age 17



Future Developments – What is needed....
• Council support for the Vision and Service Development from Members as well 

as Senior Officers.
• A system wide commitment to the Vision of children are best cared for in 

families. Requires system leaders to solution find to barriers eg: pathways for 
assessment and accessing services, recruitment etc

• The system to understand the financial impact of the current model in both 
childhood and adulthood and see the financial benefits of committing to the 
approach. Increased and wider breadth of financial modelling. 

• A system wide commitment to the right support at the right time in a 
prevention culture of joined service delivery and in a Trauma Informed framework.

• Barriers of contribution of staff, skills, finance and pathways to be challenged and 
resolved.

• Agreement has been given to move to a Programme Management approach to 
develop and deliver an upscaled project.

P
age 18



Overview of what we do with families:
• Intensive work with families (up to 7 days a week dependent on need)
• On the first visit we check with the family what areas they want support with, 

and then review after 12 weeks to support them in their view of what needs 
to change

• When family is in crisis we provide a timely response
• Consultations – enable us to gather a brief overview and decide if right family
• Work is based on a  Consent led and meaningful engagement approach
• We will close our involvement at the right time for the child and the family
• Group supervision allows input from the team to work through hypotheses 

and approaches
• Collaborative approach – working with the social worker

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

  

People Overview 

Committee 

 

30 March 2021 

 

Item 

 

Public 

 

 

People Overview Committee Work Programme 

 

Responsible officer 

Danial Webb, scrutiny officer 

danial.webb@shropshire.gov.uk 

01743 258509 

 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 

 

This paper presents the People Overview Committee’s proposed work programme 

for the 2021-2022 municipal year.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Committee members to:  

 agree the proposed committee work programme attached as appendix 1 

 suggest changes to the committee work programme and 

 recommend other topics to consider. 

 

3.0 Background 

3.1 The work programme provides the opportunity for the committee to plan its work for 

the next twelve months. In planning its work, it should aim to produce a programme 

that features a combination of: 

 scrutiny of council priorities, through its corporate plan (The Shropshire Plan) 

 forthcoming policy proposals, as listed in the Forw
[...]
tion required Date 

School exclusions Scrutinise exclusion rates by local authority. Executive 

Director, 

Children’s 

Services 

 

Portfolio Holder 

 

 

 School exclusion policy 

 School exclusion rates by: 

o year of exclusion 

o primary/secondary 

o mainstream/SEND 

 Benchmarking with other local 

authorities 

 Commissioning of places in 

pupil referral units 

 

17 Nov 

2021 

Corporate 

Parenting Panel 

 Understand the role and work of the 

corporate parenting panel. 

 Scrutinise the panel’s work in achieving 

good outcome for looked-after children. 

Assistant 

Director, 

Children’s Social 

Care and 

Safeguarding 

 

Portfolio Holder 

 

 17 Nov 

2021 

School Rebuilding 

Programme 

 An update on the Government’s Schools 

Rebuilding Programme, in relation to 

funding for schools in Shropshire. 

 

Service Manager, 

Business Support 

 17 Nov 

2021 

BRIEFING 

Stepping Stones 

 

Overview of the Stepping Stones project, 

which seeks to move looked after children 

from residential into foster care. 

Assistant 

Director, 

Children’s Social 

 11 Jan 

2022 

P
age 24



People Overview Committee, 30 March 2022 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022 

 
 

People Overview Committee 

 

Topic Objectives Participants Information required Date 

Care and 

Safeguarding 

 

Stepping Stones 

 

Scrutiny of the Stepping Stones project, 

including: 

 Rationale for project 

 Objectives 

 Achievements to date 

Assistant 

Director, 

Children’s Social 

Care and 

Safeguarding 

 

Portfolio Holder 

 

 Information required to be 

determined. 

30 March 

2022 

 

Youth services  Scrutinise implementation of recent 

review of youth services. 

 Examine the effectiveness of the changes 

resulting from the implementation of the 

review findings. 

Executive 

Director, 

Children’s 

Services 

 

Portfolio Holder 

 

 Current youth work capacity 

and services 

 Other data to be determined by 

the committe

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 
10am in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 250893 
 
Present  

Shropshire Councillors 
Councillor Peggy Mullock (Chairman) 

Councillors Claire Wild (Vice Chairman), Roy Aldcroft, Peter Broomhall, David Evans, 
Nat Green, Ruth Houghton, Hilary Luff, Kevin Pardy and Edward Towers 

 
 
 
31 Apologies and Substitutions  

 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Kevin Turley (substituted 
by Edward Towers) and Sian Lines, Diocese of Hereford. 

 

 
32 Disclosable Interests  

 

Councillor Ruth Houghton declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 – Youth Services. 
 
33 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2021 be approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
34 Public Question Time  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
35 Members' Question Time  

 

Members questions had been received from Councillor Ruth Houghton in relation to 
children in education.  
 

The questions and responses provided to them are available from the webpage for 
the meeting, in addition to the recording of the meeting: 

 
Agenda for People Overview Committee on Wednesday, 30th March, 2022, 10.00 
am — Shropshire Council 

 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=4350
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=4350


Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 30 March 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 2 

 

36 Stepping Stones  

 

Sonya Miller, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding, gave a 
presentation to provide an update on the Stepping Stones project, which commenced 

in April 2021. 
 
Stepping Stones is a holistic, psychologically informed approach which provides 

wrap around, customised support for children, young people and adults.  
 

Members noted that the project involved multiple agencies, including schools, youth 
workers and police. The aim was to build on the success of the model to reach more 
families with the support of the Council and a system wide commitment. 

 
Members raised concerns over the reduction in families applying to become foster 

carers and were informed that recruitment campaigns were being developed. 
 
Queries were raised regarding the ways in which the quality of care was being 

monitored. Members were advised that there was a Quality Commissioning Lead 
who carries out inspections unannounced as well as internal checks and measures 

to ensure the quality of placements before children are placed. The team also work 
closely with parents to see that they are content. 
 

It was questioned as to how many carers the team were looking to recruit and 
whether there were any opportunities to provide enhanced allowances for carers to 

make recruitment more attractive. Sonya Miller would provide a written response. 
 
Members noted that an update would be brought back to a future meeting regarding 

day provision for mothers and babies which is appropriate for their needs. 
 

Deputy Portfolio Holder for Children and Education, Councillor Nick Bardsley paid 
tribute to the team’s achievements and felt the difficulties encountered since the 
project began should not be underestimated. 

 
It was agreed that a letter is to be sent to all staff to thank them for the recent Ofsted 

report. 
 
A request was made for a progress update throughout the year. 

 
37 Youth Services  

 
Francean Doyle, Early Help Management Team, provided an update on the Early 
Help Detached Youth Support team following its formation in January 2021. The 

purpose of this team was to deliver detached (street based) youth work to engage 
with the most-hard to reach young people who do not attend open access youth 

provision, often occupying out door spaces such as, street corners, bus shelters, 
green spaces, shopping centres and other spaces young people chose to meet. 
These young people are often more vulnerable to risks such as Exploitation, 

Substance Misuse, Mental Health Issues, Crime and anti-social behaviour and 
School Exclusions. 

 



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 30 March 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Ashley Kendrick on 01743 250893 3 

 

Members noted that the team had experienced challenges in recruiting due to the 
national shortage of qualified youth workers and therefore explored using the 

apprenticeship levy to offer level 3 apprentice posts in Youth Work Practice wholly 
supporting a programme that will build capacity within the youth work sector. There 

had now been a full team since January 2022. 
 
The team were concentrating on how they can measure the impact of what they do. 

A mobile app was being developed to assist with data gathering, to measure impact 
and interpret insights for future development of work.  

 
Members raised the issue of anti-social behaviour. Members were advised that the 
team work closely with the Community Safeguarding Partnership and other partners 

to address issues. 
 

Members also raised the issue of funding and questioned if longer term funding could 
be made available to Town and Parish Councils as this could make a significant 
difference to youth provision. Members also questioned the provision of youth 

support for those with disabilities. Members were advised that guidance was awaited 
on endowment funding for three years to support the voluntary community sector and 

Town and Parish Councils. A consortium had been formed to commit funds for three 
years to include funding for children with SEN and disabilities. 
 

A briefing note to Town and Parish Councils was requested to provide support to 
them. 

 
Members noted that a further update would be brought back to committee in three 
months. 

 
 
38 Work Programme  

 
Members agreed the proposed committee work programme attached as appendix 1.  

 
Members requested a picture of the situation in Shropshire with regards to child 

carers. It was noted that a briefing would be arranged and shared with all councillors. 
 
39 Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members noted that the next meeting will take place on Monday 9 th May 2022 at 

10am. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


